EVALUATION FOR ICs                                            EVALUATION BOARD
TRINAMIC Motion Control GmbH & Co. KG
Hamburg, Germany
Firmware Version V2.03
TMC429+TMC26x EVALUATION BOARD MANUAL
+ +
 TMC429+TMC26x-EVAL
+ +

 2011-MAR-04 LL screen shots of the evaluation software added
 2011-MAR-14 LL
power supply connector corrected; order code removed from
documentation (pls. refer www.trinamic.com for order codes);
 2011-MAR-15 LL section "communicating with PC" adapted from PD-140 manual
1.00 2011-MAY-02 LL, SL first version published
1.01 2011-MAY-11 LL updated concerning naming changes to TMC429-TMC26x-EVAL
1.02 2011-MAY-16 SK Updated pictures of board and layout for board version 1.1
2.00 2011-JUL-14 LL
Updated concerning SPI Extender (ExtSPI) for board 2.0; new
RESET jumper J207 for the ARM micro controller to disable it for
external control via ExtSPI
2.01 2013-NOV-04 SD
­ Front page new
­ SPI extender/connector description corrected
­ Changes related to the design
Table 10.1 Document revision
10.2  Hardware Revision
Version Date Description
TMC429-EVAL V1.0 2010-NOV-05 TMC429 Evaluation board prototype board w/o TMC424
TMC429-EVAL V1.1 2011-FEB-24 TMC429 Evaluation board, with TMC260/261/260 and TMC424
TMC429+TMC26x-EVAL V1.1 2011-MAY-16 Evaluation board with TMC429, TMC260/261/260 and TMC424
TMC429+TMC26x-EVAL V2.0 2011-AUG-02
Evaluation board with TMC429, TMC260/261/260 and TMC424
as v.1.1 but with SPI connector ExtSPI with additional pins
that allow control via external processor via cable without
the need of soldering; the ExtSPI connector (former 10 pin,
J406) is replaced by a 20 pin connector (now labeled X801)
with additional signals that the user can control the
TMC429, TMC26x, TMC424 with its own controller; new RESET
jumper for the ARM micro controller to disable it for
external control via ExtSPI; clock inputs of TMC429, TMC424,
TMC26x available at ExtSPI connector; TMC424 is now
connected to SPI 0 of the ARM (and the flash memory is
now connected to the separate SPI channel SPI 1) to make
the firmware example more transparent; for the former
version the SPI channel 1 was used for both TMC424 and
flash memory; MTR now labeled "Monitor" with  as
additional symbol; picture of evaluation board updated;
Table 10.2 Hardware revision
10.3 Firmware Revision
Version Date Description
2.00 2010-NOV-05 TMC429 Evaluation board prototype board w/o TMC424
2.02 2011-MAR-17
TMC429 Evaluation board, with TMC260/261/260 and TMC424,
does not yet support ADIO
2.03 2011-AUG-02
TMC429 Evaluation board, with TMC260/261/260 and TMC424,
does not yet support ADIO;
Table 10.3 Firmware revision
TMC429+TMC26x-EVAL V2.0 Manual (Rev.2.01 / 2013-NOV-04)                       35
10.4  Software Revision (PC Application Software Revision)
Version Date Description
1.00 2010-NOV-05 TMC429 Evaluation board prototype board w/o TMC424
1.02 2011-MAR-17
TMC429 Evaluation board, with TMC260/261/260 and TMC424,
does not yet support ADIO
1.03 2011-MAI-02 interim version with naming TMC429-EVAL
1.04 2011-MAI-11 naming changed to TMC429-TMC26x-EVAL
Table 10.4: Software revision
11 References
[TMC260/TMC261/TMC260] TMC262 / TMC261 / TMC260 Datasheet
[TMC429] TMC429 Datasheet